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1971 Assembly Bill 583 Date published:
November 6, 1971

CHAPTER 103, Laws of 1971

AN ACT to repeal 32.19 (2) (b) and (3) (b) 3; to amend 32.19 (1),
(2) () and (3) (a) and (b) 1 and 2 (mtro.) and b, 32.25 (1), 32.26
(3) and 3227 (2) (b); to repeal and recreate 32.19 (2) (d) and (4);
and to create 32.19 (3) (¢) and 32.26 (5) of the statutes, relating
to relocation payments in eminent domain proceedings.

The people of the state of . Wisconsin, represented in senate
and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 3219 (1), ) (¢) and (3) (a) and (b) 1 and 2
(intro.) and b of the statutes are amended to read:

32.19 (1) The Ilegislature declares that it is in the public
interest that persons displaced by any public project be fairly
compensated by payment for the property acquired and other losses
hereinafter  described and suffered as the result of programs
designed for the benefit of the public as a whole; and the legis-
lature further finds _and _ _declares that _notwnhstan ng ch._ 275,
laws of 1931, or any other provision of lJaw, payment of such reloca-
tion assistance and assistance in the acquisition of replacement
housing are proper costs of the construction of public improvements.
If a_the public improvement is funded in whole or in part by a non-
lapsible trust, the relocation payments and assistance constitute a
purpose for which the fund of the trust is accountable.

(2) (c) "Displaced person” means any person who moves from
real property _or_who _moves _his personal _proper Ly_mm real property,
on or after July 1, 1970, as a result of the acquisition er- -reasoen-
able- -expectation- ‘ei——aequmm-en of such real property, in whole or
in part - —Whieh——ls—sabsequen&ly—aeqmmd——m— whele- o
to_ the _issuance _of a jurisdictional und
, for public purposes or, as the result of the acqmsmon

for public purposes of other real property on which such person con-
ducts a business or farm operation.

~ (3) (a) The condemnor shall compensate a displaced person for
his actual and reasonable expenses in moving himself, his family,
his business or his farm operation, including personal property -

—relocation—payments —are —li
mﬂes——eﬁ—t»he——oagm&l—-sﬁe—&nd——wn-hm—t-he—s&a%e as;_m__dm

ropert as_ a_ _result of moving _or
dl&c.qnnnumg__a__h\mnsgs _or _farm_operation, but not to exceed an
amount equal to the reasonable. expenses that would hav
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required _ to __ relocate  such _pmm_?m _and actual reasonable _expenses
insearching for a replacement business or farm.

(b) 1. Any displaced person who moves from a dwelling and who
elects to accept the payments authorized by this paragraph in lieu
of the payments authorized by par. (a) may receive a moving cxpense
allowance, determined according to a schedule established by . the
coggemnor not to exceed $200 $300 and dislocation allowance of $100
$200.

2. (intro.) Any displaced person who moves or discontinues
his business or farm operation and who elects to accept payment
authorized under this paragraph in lieu of the payment authorized
under par. (a), may receive a fixed payment in an amount equal to
the average annual net earnings of the business or farm operation,
or- -$5;000- -whichever- —is —the—lesser _gxcept _that _such payment_ shall
not less than $2,500 nor _more_than $10,000. In the case of a
business, no payment shall be made under this subsection unless the

condemnor 5 -department- —of

3

y
;18 satisfied that the business:

b. Is not part of a commercial enterprise having at least one
other establishment, not being acquired by the condemnor which is
engaged in the same or similar business. For the purpose of this
subsection, the term "average annual net earnings" means one-half of
any net earnings of the business or farm operation, before payment
of federal, state and local income taxes, during the 2 taxable ~years
immediately preceding the taxable year in which such business or
farm operation moves from the real property acquired for such
project_, or _during such other period as the condemnor determines __to
be _more _ equitable for establishing _such earnings. "Average annual
net earnings” includes any compensation paid by the business or farm
operation to the owner, his spouse or his dependents during such
2-year period. To be eligible for the payment authorized by . this
subsection, the business or farm operation shall make its state and
federal income tax returns available and its financial statements
and accounting records available for audit to determine the payment
authorized by this subsection.

SECTION 2. 3219 (2) (b) and (3) (b) 3 of the statutes are
repealed.

SECTION 3. 3219 (3) (¢) of the statutes is created to read:

3219 (3) (c) CQptional _payment _for businesses. Any displaced
person who ‘moves his business, and elects to accept the payment
authorized in par. (a), may, if otherwise qualified under par. (b)
2, elect to receive the payment authorized under par. (b) 2, minus
whatever payment he received under par. (a), if hc discontinues his
business within 2 years of the date of receipt of payment under par.
(a), provided that he has suffered a substantial loss of existing
patronage. In no evemt shall the total combined payment be less
than $2,500 nor more than $10,000.

SECTION 4. 3219 (2) (d) and (4) of the statutes are repealed
and recreated to read:

3219 (2) (d) "Business® means any lawful activity, excepting
a farm operation, conducted primarily:

1. For the purchase, sale, lease or rental of personal and
real property, and for the manufacture, processing, or marketing of
products, commodities, or any other personal property;

2. For the sale of services to the public;

3. By a nonprofit organization; or
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4. Solely for the purpose of sub. (3) for assisting in the
purchase, sale, resale, manufacture, processing, or marketing of
products, commodities, personal property, or services by the erec-
tion and maintenance of an outdoor advertising display or displays,
whether or not such display or displays are located on the premises
on which any of the above activities are conducted.

(4) REPLACEMENT HOUSING. (a) Owner-occupants. In addition
to amounts otherwise authorized by this chapter, the condemnor shall
make a payment, not to exceed $15,000, to the owner of real property
acquired for a project which property is improved by a dwelling
actually owned and occupied by the owner for not less than 180 dags
prior to the initiation of negotiations for the acquisition of the
property. For the purposes of this paragraph, a nonprofit corpora-
tion organized under ch. 181 may, 1if otherwise eligible, be consid-
ered a displaced owner. Such payment includes only the following:

1. The amount, if any, which when added to the acquisition
payment, equals the reasonable cost of a comparable replacement
dwelling which is decent, safe and sanitary as determined by the
department of local affairs and development and the department of
industry, labor and human relations jointly, reasonably accessible
to public services and places of employment and available on the
private market.

2. All expenses incurred by the owner to finance the purchase
of another property substantially similar to the property taken pro-
vided that: a) at the time of the taking the land condemned was
subject to a bona fide mortgage or was held under a vendee's inter-
est in a bona fide land contract; and b) such mortgage or land con-
tract had been executed in good faith not less than 180 days prior
to the initiation of the attempt to purchase such property. Such
expenses shall include reasonable incidental fees, commissions, dis-
counts, surveying costs and title evidence costs necessary to refi-
nance the balance of the debt at the time of taking if actually
incurred, and increased interest cost above that provided in the
former financing. The computation of the increased interest costs
shall be based upon and limited to:

a A grincipal amount of indebtedness not to exceed the
unpaid debt at the date of taking.

b. A term not to exceed the remaining term of the original
mortgage or land contract at the date of taking.

c. An interest rate not to exceed the prevailing rate charged
by mortgage lending institutions doing business in the vicinity.

) d. The present worth of the future payments of increased
interest computed at the prevailing interest rate paid on savings
deposits by commercial banks doing business in the vicinity.

3. Payment under this section shall be made only to a dis-
placed owner who purchases and occupies a decent, safe and sanita
replacement dwelling not later than one year after the date on whic
he moves from the dwelling acquired for the project, or the date on
which he receives payment from the condemnor, whichever is later.

(b) Tepants __and __certain  others, In addition to amounts
otherwise authorized by this chapter, the condemnor shall make a
payment to any individual or family displaced from any dwelling not
eligible  to receive a payment under par. (a) which dwelling was
actually and lawfully occupied by such individual or family for not
less than 90 days prior to the initiation of the attempt to purchase
such property. For “purposes of this paragraph, a nonprofit corpora-




Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable.
If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.

133 CHAPTER 103

tion organized under ch. 181 may, if otherwise eligible, be consid-
ered a displaced tenant. Such payment shall be either:

1. The amount which is necessary to enable such person to
lease or rent for a period not to exceed 4 years a decent, safe and
sanitary dwelling meeting standards established by the department of
local affairs and development and the department of industry, labor
and human relations, jointly, and adequate to accommodate such indi-
vidual or family in area not generally less desirable in regard to
public  utilities, public and commercial facilities and places of
employment, but not to exceed $4,000; or

2. The amount necessary to enable such person to make a
downpayment, including incidental expenses described in r. (a) 2,
on the purchase of a decent, safe and sanitary dwelling meeting
standards  established by the department of local affairs and
development and the department of indusiry, labor and human rela-
tions, jointly, -and adequate to accommodate such individual or
family in areas not generally less desirable in regard to public
utilities, public and commercial facilities and places of employ-
ment, but not to exceed $4,000, but if the amount exceeds $2,000,
the person must equally match the excess over $2,000 in making the
downpayment.

(c) Expenses _incidental to _ transfer _of _property. In addition
to amounts otherwise authorized by this chapter, the condemnor shall
reimburse the owneér of real property acquired for a project for all
reasonable and necessary expenses incurred for:

1.~ Recording feces, transfer taxes and similar expenses inci-
dental to conveying such property.

2. Penalty costs for prepayment of any mortgage entered into
in good faith cncumbering such rcal property if the mortgage is
rﬁccgded or, hgs been filed for recording as provided by law prior to
the date specified in par. (a) 2.

3. The pro rata portion of real property taxes paid which are
allocable to a period subsequent to the date of vesting of title in
the condemnor or the effective date of possession of such real prop-
erty by the condemnor, whichever is earlier.

) 4. The cost of realigning personal property on the samc sitc
in partial takings or where realignment is required by reason of
elimination or restriction of existing used rights of access.

5. Expenses incurred for plans and  specifications  specifi-
cally designed for the property taken and which are of no value
elsewhere because of the taking.

6. Rcasonable net rental losses where a) the losses are
directly attributable to the public improvement project and b) such
losses are shown to exceed the normal rental or vacancy experience
for similar properties in the area.

7. Cost of fencing reasonably necessary pursuant to s. 32.09
(6) (g) shall, when incurred, be payable in the manner described in
s. 32.20.

{d) No payments received under this section shall be consid-
ered as income for the purposes of ch. 71; nor shall such payments
be considered as income or resources to any recipient of public
assistance and such payment shall not be deducted from the amount of

aid to which the recipient would otherwise be entitled under any
welfare law.

SECTION 5. 32.25 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:
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3225 (1) Ne Notwithstanding ch. 275, laws of 193], or__any

n _of law, no condemnor shall proceed with any property

acquisition activities on any project which may involve acquisition

of property and displacement of persons, business concerns or farm

operations unti! the condemnor has filed in writing a relocation

payment plan and relocation assistance service plan and has had both

such plans approved in writing by the department of local affairs
and development.

SECTION 6. 32.26 (3) of the statutes is amended to read:

3226 (3) -—I-f—a—ee-ndemﬂe;—has—a—subs&a«m;al—&ambe;—ef—prqee&s
—relocation- -payments- —and—assistance —which —are —subject —to
regulation—by —the —federal povernment;—the- —condemnor -shall- -not- -be
required- -to- -submit- -a- —relocation- —plan —for —any —project —under—such
regulation- The department may make investigations to determine if
the condemnor is complying with %he—plan—appmved—byu—t-he—depanmem
-and ment _ss. 32,19 to 3227 The department
may seck an order1 from the circuit court or county court requiring a
condemnor to com with the —plan- appr-eved— —the-
local- -affairs- —andp—)éevelepmene ss. 3219 _to 3by_22 or to discontinue
work on that part of the prolect which is not in_substantjal compli-
ance with the—plan §s. 32.19 to_ 3227 The court shall give hear-
ings on such actions precedence on the court's calendar.

SECTION 7. 32.26 (5) of the statutes is created to read:

3226 (5) Any displaced person may, prior to commencing court
action against the condemnor under s. 32.20, petition the department
of local affairs and development for review of his complaint,
setting forth in the npetition the reasons for his dissatisfaction.
The department may conduct an informal review of the gituation and
attempt to negotiate an acceptable solution. If an acceptable solu-
tion cannot be negotiated within 90 days, the department shall
notify all parties, and the petitioner may then proceed under s.
32.20. The informal review procedure provided by this subsection
shall not be a condition precedent to the filing of a claim and com-
mencement of legal action pursuant to s. 32.20. In supplying
information required by s. 3225 (3) (d), the condemnor shall
clearly indicate to each displaced person his right to proceed under
this paragraph and under s. 3220, and shall supply full information
on how the displaced person may contact the department of local
affairs and development.

SECTION 8. 3227 (2) (b) of the statutes is amended to read:

3227 (2) (b) If there is a project cost-sharing agreement
between the condemnor and another unit or level of government, the
costs of relocation payments and services shall be shared in the
same proportion as other project cosis unless otherwise provided.
This direct proportion formula may be changed to take advantage of
federal relocation subsidies. _It_ is _intended _that _the payments _ _and
services  described by ss. 3219 to 32 27 _ are required for anv
project  which s _ _not __subject to  federal regulation _under P.L.
91-646; 84 = Stat, 1894. _Any condemnor QXCIQISIHg the power of emi-
nent _domain _under this ghap_ter for _a_project subject _to_ such fedgrgl
regulation st hall _be ggm red to_make payments and __provide _ services
described in__ss. 32.19  _to 3227 “only to the extent required _to
receive federal _payment or _assistance. The intent of this paragraph
is_to assure that con demngrs take maximum advantage of federal pay-

ment or _ _assistance __for rglocatlgn, and insure lhdl in no_event
will any displaced _person l'§C§lV§ a —combined payment _in__ excess _of
payments _ _authorized Qrf rghgm by s 32 19d or _by federal law. _All
condemnors, regardless of the source of _ funds. _and m _of
regulations by any  other agency, shall be _required _to comply with

the requirements of s, 32.25 (1).
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SECTION 9. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act shall be effective
retroactive to January 2, 1971.




